to a total of 48 tracks (2 main tracks, 41 yard tracks, and five arrival/departure tracks):

- Providing for up to 10,000-foot long receiving/departure tracks;
- Widening the existing rail bridge over Dominguez Channel to accommodate one additional track; and

• Constructing an area for locomotive refueling within the yard.

Realignments and closures of some roadways would be required. Pier B Street would be realigned to the south, its geometrics would be improved, and two lanes of traffic in each direction would be provided.

- The realignment of Pier B Street would require the reconstruction of two intersections, at Anaheim Way and Edison Avenue.
- The existing at-grade 9th Street railroad grade crossing would be closed and the Shoemaker ramps removed.
- Pico Avenue would be realigned to the west beginning at the I-710 ramps south to approximately Pier D Street, allowing space for four additional tracks between Pico Avenue and the I-710 freeway.
- Areas needed for new rail tracks would require the closure of portions of 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th streets and Edison, Jackson, Santa Fe, Canal, Caspian, Harbor, and Fashion avenues between Anaheim Street and Pier B Street, in the City of Long Beach.

Portions of Farragut, Foote,
Cushing, Macdonough, and Schley avenues would be closed in the vicinity of existing railroad right-of-way (ROW) in the City of Long Beach.

The proposed Project would be located in two POLB Planning Districts (the Northeast Harbor and North Harbor); the site also includes the Wilmington-Harbor City Community Plan Area of the City of Los Angeles. The Project site is generally situated between Dominguez Channel to the west, Interstate 710 (I–710) to the east, Ocean Boulevard to the south, and Anaheim Street to the north. The proposed Project area includes rail tracks that extend west beyond the Terminal Island Freeway (State Route 103) to just west of Dominguez Channel,

where they connect with the Alameda Corridor, and also south as far as Ocean Boulevard. In addition to privately owned property, a variety of public agencies own property within the Project site and in its vicinity, including the POLB, COLB, City of Los Angeles, Port of Los Angeles, Union Pacific and Burlington Northern Santa Fe railroads; Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority; Los Angeles County Flood Control District; and Southern California Edison.

#### **Privacy Act**

In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 553(c), MARAD solicits comments from the public to better inform its administrative process. MARAD posts these comments, without edit, including any personal information the commenter provides, to http:// www.regulations.gov, as described in the system of records notice (DOT/ALL-14 FDMS), which can be reviewed at http://www.dot.gov/privacy. If you wish to provide comments containing proprietary or confidential information, please contact the agency for alternate submission instructions. (Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4321, et seq., 40 CFR parts 1500–1508, Department of Transportation Order 5610.1C, and MARAD Administrative Order 600–1)

Dated: July 2, 2020.

By Order of the Maritime Administrator.

# T. Mitchell Hudson, Jr.,

Secretary, Maritime Administration. [FR Doc. 2020–14716 Filed 7–7–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–81–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration

Hazardous Materials: Notice of Applications for New Special Permits

**AGENCY:** Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), DOT.

**ACTION:** List of applications for special permits.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the procedures governing the application for, and the processing of, special permits from the Department of Transportation's Hazardous Material Regulations, notice is hereby given that the Office of Hazardous Materials Safety has received the application described herein. Each mode of transportation for which a particular special permit is requested is indicated by a number in the "Nature of Application" portion of the table below as follows: 1—Motor vehicle, 2-Rail freight, 3-Cargo vessel, 4—Cargo aircraft only, 5—Passengercarrying aircraft.

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before August 7, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Record Center, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, Washington, DC 20590.

Comments should refer to the application number and be submitted in triplicate. If confirmation of receipt of comments is desired, include a self-addressed stamped postcard showing the special permit number.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Donald Burger, Chief, Office of Hazardous Materials Approvals and Permits Division, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, East Building, PHH–30, 1200 New Jersey Avenue Southeast, Washington, DC 20590–0001, (202) 366– 4535.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Copies of the applications are available for inspection in the Records Center, East Building, PHH–30, 1200 New Jersey Avenue Southeast, Washington DC.

This notice of receipt of applications for special permit is published in accordance with part 107 of the Federal hazardous materials transportation law (49 U.S.C. 5117(b); 49 CFR 1.53(b)).

Issued in Washington, DC, on July 1, 2020. **Donald P. Burger,** 

Chief, General Approvals and Permits Branch.

### SPECIAL PERMITS DATA

| Application No. | Applicant           | Regulation(s) affected | Nature of the special permits thereof  |
|-----------------|---------------------|------------------------|--|
| 21061–N         | KLA Corporation     | 173.212, 173.213       | To authorize the transportation in commerce of certain flammable solids in non-DOT specification packaging. (modes 1, 4).  |
| 21062–N         | Gas Innovations Inc | 171.23                 | To authorize the transportation in commerce of pressure drums containing Hydrogen chloride, anhydrous, UN 1050 that do not meet the requalification requirement in § 171.23 for export. (modes 1, 2, 3). |

| Application No. | Applicant                                   | Regulation(s) affected | Nature of the special permits thereof   |
|-----------------|---|------------------------|---|
| 21063–N         | Cobham Mission Systems<br>Orchard Park Inc. | 173.302a(a)(1)         | To authorize the transportation in commerce of certain gases in non-refillable, non-DOT specification cylinders. (modes 1, 2, 3, 4).  |
| 21065-N         | Advance Stores Company Incorporated.        | 172.704, 173.159       | To authorize the transportation in commerce of lead acid batteries and limited quantities of hazardous materials by third-party delivery services without requiring carrier training. (mode 1). |
| 21067-N         | Stainless Tank & Equipment Co., LLC.        | 178.345–2              | To authorize the manufacture, mark, sale, and use of DOT 400 series cargo tanks fabricated using materials not authorized in 178.345–2. (mode 1).   |
| 21068–N         | FirePro Systems Limited                     | 173.166                | To authorize the transportation in commerce of fire extinguishing products which are classed as Safety Devices. (modes 1, 2, 3, 4).   |
| 21069-N         | Catalina Cylinders, Inc                     | 173.302a, 178.71(I)(1) | To authorize the manufacture, mark, sale, and use of non-DOT specification cylinders. (modes 1, 2, 3, 4).   |

[FR Doc. 2020–14618 Filed 7–7–20; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE P** 

## **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration

Hazardous Materials: Notice of Actions on Special Permits

**AGENCY:** Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice of actions on special permit applications.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the procedures governing the application for, and the processing of, special permits from the Department of

Transportation's Hazardous Material Regulations, notice is hereby given that the Office of Hazardous Materials Safety has received the application described herein.

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before August 7, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Record Center, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration U.S. Department of Transportation Washington, DC 20590.

Comments should refer to the application number and be submitted in triplicate. If confirmation of receipt of comments is desired, include a self-addressed stamped postcard showing the special permit number.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Donald Burger, Chief, Office of Hazardous Materials Approvals and Permits Division, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, East Building, PHH–30, 1200 New Jersey Avenue Southeast, Washington, DC 20590–0001, (202) 366– 4535.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Copies of the applications are available for inspection in the Records Center, East Building, PHH–30, 1200 New Jersey Avenue Southeast, Washington DC.

This notice of receipt of applications for special permit is published in accordance with part 107 of the Federal hazardous materials transportation law (49 U.S.C. 5117(b); 49 CFR 1.53(b)).

Issued in Washington, DC, on July 1, 2020. **Donald P. Burger**,

Chief, General Approvals and Permits Branch.

# SPECIAL PERMITS DATA—GRANTED

| Application No. | Applicant                                    | Regulation(s)<br>affected  | Nature of the special permits thereof  |
|-----------------|--|--|--|
| 9168–M          | Berlin Packaging LLC                         | 173.13(a), 173.13(b), 173.13(c)(1)(ii), 173.13(c)(1)(iv), 173.13(c)(2)(iii).   | To modify the special permit to clarify quantities of hazmat authorized per packaging.   |
| 14584–M         | Techknowserv Corp                            | 173.302a(b)(2), 173.302a(b)(3),<br>173.302a(b)(4), 173.302a(b)(5),<br>180.205(c), 180.205(f), 180.205(g),<br>180.205(i), 180.209(a), 180.209(a). | To modify the special permit to authorize additional cylinders to be requalified by these methods.   |
| 14799–M         | Joyson Safety Systems Sachsen Gmbh.          | 173.301(a)(1), 173.302a  | To modify the special permit to remove the five year from manufacture restriction on transporting.   |
| 14833–M         | Joyson Safety Systems<br>Aschaffenburg Gmbh. | 173.301(a)(1), 173.302a, 178.65(f)(2)  | To modify the special permit to remove the five year from manufacture restriction on transporting the articles.  |
| 15536–M         | Techknowserv Corp                            | 180.507, 180.509, 180.519(a)   | To modify the special permit to authorize additional tank cars.  |
| 15610-M         | Techknowserv Corp                            | 173.302a(b)(2), 173.302a(b)(3),<br>173.302a(b)(4), 173.302a(b)(5),<br>180.205(c), 180.205(f), 180.205(g),<br>180.205(i), 180.209(a), 180.213.    | To modify the special permit to authorize additional cylinders.  |
| 15963–M         | Jack Harter Helicopters,<br>Inc.             | 172.200, 175.75, 172.300, 172.400, 173.27, 175.30, 175.33, 175.75.   | To modify the special permit to authorize additional hazmat and to clarify certain hazard communications, quantity limitations and loading and stowage requirements. |